Test Laboratory:
Borsigstrasse 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n WLAN transceiver
Type Designation: WiBear11n - SF2
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Transceiver module
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: 1.8 V and 3.3 V
Tested Modulation Type: DBPSK; OFDM:BPSK; OFDM:64-QAM
General product description:
The EUT is industrial universal module, targeted for integration into different Original
Equipment Manufacturer products. The module is designed for both - simultaneous and
independent operation of the following:
IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n payload data rates for Wireless Local Area Network (WLAN),
Bluetooth 3.0+High Speed (HS) and Bluetooth 2.1+EDR. It provides a complete
end-to-end solution for low power applications. It includes an integrated
MAC/Baseband processor and RF front-end components, and can connect to a host
processor via SDIO interface.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a single band WLAN (802.11 b/g/n, 2.5 GHz and Bluetooth module with one
joint antenna connector for WLAN and Bluetooth. In IEEE 802.11n mode it supports 20
MHz and 40 MHz bandwidth channels (both with MCS7), providing
72.2 Mbit/s, and 150 Mbit/s transfer data rates respectively.
The object of this test report is the WLAN transceiver, consequently switched on the IEEE
802.11 b/g/n modes, working in 2.4 MHz band. In IEEE 802.11n mode, it was tested with
20 MHz and 40 MHz channel bandwidth.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
- Antenna connector
- DC port
- Data port
- Enclosure
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_LESSW_1302_FCCf Page 7 of 32
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
LS002h01)
WLAN
transceiver
WiBear11n-
SF2
AN00J93174
C431 0000
2670
mounted on
evaluation
board #15
Ver. C4
14.44.35.p200 –
Remark: EUT A C is equipped with a single band integral antenna Johanson 2450AT45A100 (with
antenna gain = 3 dBi at 2.4 – 2.5 GHz frequency range.
EUT B
(Code:
LS002k01)
WLAN
transceiver
WiBear11n-
SF2
AN00J93174
C431 0000
2672
mounted on

Equipment
under Test
Type Designation HW
Status
SW
Status
Serial
no.
FCC ID
– – – – – – –
Test report Reference: MDE_LESSW_1302_FCCf Page 8 of 32
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the
tests of the EUT, which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used
during the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is
necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use
it. But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type
Designation
Serial no. HW
Status
SW
Status
FCC
ID
AUX1 Laptop Acer
TravelMate 5720
Model:
2205
LXTK20603274
4008D6A2000
– WinXP
Prof.EN
–
AUX2 AC/DC Adapter for
AUX1 Acer/LITEON
Model PA-1900-
24
870923010AR
Rev A06 – –
AUX3 cable & adapter
board & SDIO
connector to the
host PC
Lesswire AG
HOST SDIO
SDIO 1 – – –
AUX4 evaluation board
with antenna (gain
= 3.0 dBi) enabled
and antenna
connector (open).
EB2 & Johanson
2450AT45A100
single-band
WLAN/BT
antenna
#15 – – –
AUX5 evaluation board
with antenna
connector and
antenna disabled.
EB2 & Johanson
2450AT45A100
single-band
WLAN/BT
antenna
#5 – – –